

No. 18-

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALLEN PEITHMAN, JR., AEP PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,  
SHARON A. ELDER,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mark E. Rappl  
NAYLOR & RAPPL LAW  
OFFICE P.C., L.L.O.  
1111 Lincoln Mall, Ste. 300  
Lincoln, NE 68508

Robert B. Creager  
ANDERSON, CREAGER &  
WITTSTRUCK, P.C., L.L.O.  
1630 K Street  
Lincoln, NE 68508

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Hannah Garden-Monheit  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
kcorkran@orrick.com  
E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
Ned Hirschfeld  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
<i>Honeycutt</i> holds that 21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1) does not permit joint and several forfeiture liability among co- conspirators .....	5
The government prosecutes Petitioners as co-conspirators and seeks joint and several forfeiture .....	7
The district court imposes joint and several forfeiture liability under § 981(a)(1)(C), purporting to distinguish <i>Honeycutt</i> .....	10
The Eighth Circuit holds that § 981(a)(1)(C) authorizes joint and several forfeiture liability, acknowledging the circuit split on this question .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Question Presented Has Intractably Divided The Courts Of Appeals. ....	15

A. The Third Circuit holds that § 981(a)(1)(C) does not authorize joint and several liability. ....	16
B. The Sixth and Eighth Circuits hold that § 981(a)(1)(C) authorizes joint and several liability.....	17
C. The conflict has deepened despite the government’s concession that the Third Circuit is correct.....	19
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	23
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.....	27
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	322
APPENDIX A: Judgment in Case No. 17-2721 (Feb. 28, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment in Case No. 17-2722 (Feb. 28, 2019) .....	3a
APPENDIX C: Judgment in Case No. 17-2723 (Feb. 28, 2019) .....	5a
APPENDIX D: Judgment in Case No. 17-2768 (Feb. 28, 2019) .....	7a
APPENDIX E: Court of Appeals Opinion (Feb. 27, 2019) .....	9a
APPENDIX F: Money Judgment (Aug. 2, 2017).....	45a
APPENDIX G: District Court Memorandum and Order (May 1, 2017) .....	47a

APPENDIX H: 18 U.S.C. § 981, <i>Excerpted</i> .....	61a
APPENDIX I: 21 U.S.C. § 853, <i>Excerpted</i> .....	67a
APPENDIX J: 28 U.S.C. § 2461, <i>Excerpted</i> .....	72a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	24
<i>Lasher v. United States</i> , No. 12 CR. 868 (NRB), 2018 WL 3979596 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , No. 12-CR-0340 (WHP), 2018 WL 4179055 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2018).....	21
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Carlyle</i> , No. 18-11486, 2019 WL 2307959 (11th Cir. May 30, 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Fiumano</i> , 721 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Gil-Guerrero</i> , 759 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gjeli</i> , 867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	16, 17, 27

<i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , 816 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , No. 11-CR-500 (SHS), 2017 WL 3396429 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	1
<i>United States v. Peithman</i> , 917 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Peithman</i> , No. 4:15CR3091, 2017 WL 1682778 (D. Neb. May 1, 2017) .....	3
<i>United States v. Sexton</i> , 894 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 915 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 981 .....	10, 15, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2)(A) .....	2, 4, 14, 23, 26
18 U.S.C. § 981(f) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7).....	4, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2255.....	22

21 U.S.C. § 853.....	6, 10, 14, 15, 17, 23, 25, 27
21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853(c).....	6, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1) .....	6, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 853(p).....	6, 17, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 524(c)(1).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2461(c) .....	17, 25

### **Other Authorities**

28(j) Supp. Authority Letter, <i>United States v. Carlyle</i> , No. 15-12977 (11th Cir. Sept. 18, 2017) .....	20
Br. for the United States, <i>United States v. Fiumano</i> , No. 16-3250 (2d Cir. Oct. 6, 2017) .....	20
Br. in Opp. to Cert., <i>Sexton v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 415 (2018) (No. 18-5391).....	19, 20, 21, 22
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>After Defendant Found Guilty: the Forfeiture Phase</i> , 3 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. (4th ed. 2011).....	27



Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Sexton</i> , No. 16-cr-40-DCR-EBA, Doc. 154 (E.D. Ky. 2017).....	30
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Overview of Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> , 17 S. Afr. J. Crim. Just. 347 (2004).....	28
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Total Net Deposits to the Fund by State of Deposit, FY2018 Asset Forfeiture Fund Reports to Congress</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6ca4h7h">https://tinyurl.com/ y6ca4h7h</a> (Feb. 1, 2019).....	27
